## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 156

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Emergency fund, to provide for. Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars annually for two years is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund, to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health, with the consent of the governor and council in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of small pox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 20, 1901.

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library.

Maine State Library, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three thousand and nine hundred and twenty-five dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine State Library for the year nineteen hundred and one, and that a like sum be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and two, the same to be expended yearly for the following purposes: for subscriptions, periodicals, works of law, art and history, one thousand six hundred and forty dollars; for bibliography, maps, directories, genealogies, etc., four hundred dollars; for additions, Scotch, English, Irish, American and Canadian laws, reports and periodicals, one thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars; for labor, typewriting, indexing and material, five hundred and fifty dollars; for incidental expenses, one hundred dollars.

Approved February 21, 1901,

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve authorizing the compilation and publication of the Sea and Shore Fisheries Laws of the State of Maine.

Sea shore fisheries laws, compilation of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of compiling the sea and shore fisheries laws of the state of Maine; and the governor is hereby authorized to appoint a suitable person or persons to make such compilation, and cause five thousand copies of same to be printed and bound for the use of the department of sea and shore fisheries; said compilation shall be filed in season to be acted upon by the present legislature.

Approved February 22, 1901.